Allison Bussler Director



Waukesha County Department of Public Works

Contact: Jason Mayer Phone: (262) 548-7740 Email: JMayer@WaukeshaCounty.gov **FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE** Thursday, June 15, 2017

COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAY X (SAYLESVILLE RD) TO CLOSE JUNE 19 BETWEEN HOLIDAY RD AND RIDGEFIELD RD

WAUKESHA, WI –County Trunk Highway X (Saylesville Road) is set to close on Monday in Town of Genesee between Holiday Road and Ridgefield Road. The closure is expected to last up to three weeks. Detour signage will route drivers to State Truck Highway (STH) 83 north to STH 59 east (<u>map</u>).

The closure is to complete roadway construction at the proposed intersection to the Arboretum Subdivision to obtain the required intersection sight distance. The Development's contractors administer the construction project.

About Waukesha County Department of Public Works

Waukesha County Department of Public Works (DPW) is committed to providing the foundations of success for the citizens and businesses of Waukesha County by constructing and maintaining quality transportation and building infrastructure. More information about the Department and its Divisions is available at www.WaukeshaCounty.gov/DPW.

Follow Waukesha County DPW on Twitter at twitter.com/WaukeshaCoDPW.

###

Waukesha County Department of Public Works -Engineering Services 515 W Moreland Blvd AC 220 Waukesha WI 53188